F i n i s a r
© Finisar Corporation – AN-2035 Rev G  18-May-2005 Page 1 of 19
Application Note AN-2035
Digital Diagnostic Monitoring Interface
for XFP Optical Transceivers
Overview
This Application Note defines Finisar implementation of the XFP 2-wire serial interface, which is used
for serial ID, digital diagnostics, and certain control functions.  The 2-wire serial interface is mandatory

Description of Finisar Memory Map Contents
Product: FTRX-1411M3
Type Codes:
NVE:  Non-volatile EEPROM. Read only by Customer
VH:  Volatile Host Entry Field. Set to 00h on power up or reset unless noted. Read/Write by Host
VHW: Volatile Host Write Field. Set to 00h on power up or reset unless noted. Write only by Host
VHR: Volatile Host Read Field. Set to 00h on power up or reset unless noted. Read only by Host
R: Reserved.  Ignore write, Return 00h on read.
Lower Memory Map: I2C Addr: A0h, Bytes 0 – 127.
Byte
Addr
ess
Bit
Addr
ess
Type
Code
Size
(Bytes) or
(bits)
Field Name Description of Field Value Value Meaning
0  NVE 1B  Identifier  Type of serial
transceiver
06h XFP
 Signal Conditioner Control
4-7 VH 4b Data Rate Control xxxxb Ignored
3 VHW 1b Reserved N/A Reserved
2 VH 1b Line-side Loopback Control. 1b actuates
loopback of optical input to optical output.
0b Not supported, ignore
write, read back as 0b
1 VH 1b XFI Loopback Control.  1b actuates loopback of
electrical input to electrical output
xb Power up to 0b
1
0 VH 1b Signal Conditioner Control 0b Normal REFCLK mode
only supported.  Ignore
write, read back as 0b
 Flag Thresholds
2-3  NVE 2B Temp High Alarm Threshold for alarm 19968
d
+78 °C
(assumes 3°C accuracy)
4-5  NVE 2B Temp Low Alarm Threshold for alarm 62208
d
-13 °C
(assumes 3°C accuracy)
6-7  NVE 2B Temp High Warning Threshold for warn 19200
d
+75 °C
(assumes 5°C accuracy)
8-9  NVE 2B Temp Low Warning Threshold for warn 62976
d
-10 °C
(assumes 5°C accuracy)
10-
17
 R 8B Reserved Reserved All
00h
Ignore write; return 00h on
read.
18-
19
 NVE 2B Bias High Alarm Threshold for alarm 35000
d
70 mA
20-
21
 NVE 2B Bias Low Alarm Threshold for alarm 10000
d
20 mA
22-
23

Description of Finisar Memory Map Contents
Product: FTRX-1411D3
Type Codes:
NVE:  Non-volatile EEPROM. Read only by Customer
VH:  Volatile Host Entry Field. Set to 00h on power up or reset unless noted. Read/Write by Host
VHW: Volatile Host Write Field. Set to 00h on power up or reset unless noted. Write only by Host
VHR: Volatile Host Read Field. Set to 00h on power up or reset unless noted. Read only by Host
R: Reserved.  Ignore write, Return 00h on read.
Lower Memory Map: I2C Addr: A0h, Bytes 0 – 127.
Byte
Addr
ess
Bit
Addr
ess
Type
Code
Size
(Bytes) or
(bits)
Field Name Description of Field Value Value Meaning
0  NVE 1B  Identifier  Type of serial
transceiver
06h XFP
 Signal Conditioner Control
4-7 VH 4b Data Rate Control xxxxb Ignored
3 VHW 1b Reserved N/A Reserved
2 VH 1b Line-side Loopback Control. 1b actuates
loopback of optical input to optical output.
0b Not supported, ignore
write, read back as 0b
1 VH 1b XFI Loopback Control.  1b actuates loopback of
electrical input to electrical output
xb Power up to 0b
1
0 VH 1b Signal Conditioner Control 0b Normal REFCLK mode
only supported.  Ignore
write, read back as 0b
 Flag Thresholds
2-3  NVE 2B Temp High Alarm Threshold for alarm 19968
d
+78 °C
(assumes 3°C accuracy)
4-5  NVE 2B Temp Low Alarm Threshold for alarm 62208
d
-13 °C
(assumes 3°C accuracy)
6-7  NVE 2B Temp High Warning Threshold for warn 19200
d
+75 °C
(assumes 5°C accuracy)
8-9  NVE 2B Temp Low Warning Threshold for warn 62976
d
-10 °C
(assumes 5°C accuracy)
10-
17
 R 8B Reserved Reserved All
00h
Ignore write; return 00h on
read.
18-
19
 NVE 2B Bias High Alarm Threshold for alarm 35000
d
70 mA
20-
21
 NVE 2B Bias Low Alarm Threshold for alarm 10000
d
20 mA
22-
23